

APHC010582842025



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3328]

FRIDAY, THE THIRTY FIRST DAY OF OCTOBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

PRESENT

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA
PRASAD**

WRIT PETITION NO: 29981/2025

Between:

1. SHAIK MOHAMMED ISMAIL, S/O AMEER BASHA, AGED ABOUT 54 YEARS, OCC MECHANIC, R/O DOOR NO.5/60, DR. GAFFAR STREET, OSMANIA COLLEGE RAOD, KURNOOL, CITY, KURNOOL DISTRICT, ANDHRA PRADESH

...PETITIONER

AND

1. THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP BY ITS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, MINORITY WELFARE DEPARTMENT, SECRETARIAT, VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATHI.
2. ANDHRA PRADESH STATE WAKF BOARD, IMDAD GAHR, KALESWARA MARKET, VIJAYAWADA. REP BY ITS CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER.
3. THE INSPECTOR AUDITOR WAKF, KURNOOL DISTRICT.
4. THE MUTTAWALI, SULTANIA MASJID AND SULTANIA EIDGAH INSTITUTIONS, DOOR NO.41/327-J3, KOTHAPETA, KURNOOL.

...RESPONDENT(S):

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1. SYED KHADER MASTAN

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1. GP FOR SOCIAL WELFARE

The Court made the following:

ORAL ORDER:

Heard Sri Syed Khader Mastan, learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner, Sri U. Kanaka Raju, learned Government Pleader for Social Welfare appearing for the Respondent No.1 and Sri Shaik Khaja Basha, learned Standing Counsel for Waqf Board (Respondent Nos.2 & 3).

2. Having regard to the averments made in paras 4 and 5 of the Affidavit filed in support of this Writ Petition, there shall be a direction to all the parties to maintain *Status-quo* obtaining as on today in respect of the Petitioner's shop till the next listing.

3. Sri U. Kanaka Raju, learned Government Pleader for Social Welfare appearing for the Respondent No.1 and Sri Shaik Khaja Basha, learned Standing Counsel for Waqf Board representing the Respondent Nos.2 & 3, are directed to place on record the general guidelines or directions and also the statutory provisions mandating the requirement of the lessees, tenants and licensees to deposit their rentals and lease amounts and any other income meant for the respective institution etc., into the bank account of the respective Institution/Waqf Board. Respondent Nos.1, 2 & 3 are also directed to place on record the list of properties belonging to the Waqf Board and other Institutions under the control of the Waqf Board with the corresponding names of the Mutawallis managing the said properties. These directions shall be carried out within one week from today.

4. Sri U. Kanaka Raju, learned Government Pleader for Social Welfare representing the Respondent No.1 and Sri Shaik Khaja Basha, learned Standing Counsel for Waqf Board representing the Respondent Nos.2 & 3, are directed to convey the gist of this Order to the respective parties forthwith for effective compliance. They are also directed to communicate to Respondent No.4 with regard to the gist of this Order forthwith.

5. Learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner is directed to take out Urgent Personal Notice in respect of Respondent No.4 within three days from today and file proof of receipt of Notice within three days thereafter.

6. List on 12.11.2025.

GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA PRASAD, J

Dt:31.10.2025

Note: Issue C.C today,
B/o,
Vns